RESOLUTION NO. 00-03-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA; ADOPTING ALL APPLICATIONS, REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS PREPARED BY MONROE COUNTY GROWTH MANAGEMENT DIVISION CONCERNING PENDING RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT ALLOCATION AWARDS ("ROGO") WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF MARATHON; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, prior to the incorporation of the City of Marathon (the "City"), and the election of the City Council, all planning and zoning decisions within the territory comprising the City were processed and adjudicated by the Monroe County Growth Management Division, Monroe County Planning Commission and the County Commission of Monroe County (collectively the "County"); and

WHEREAS, Chapter 99-246, Laws of Florida (1999) specifically provides that as of the date of incorporation of the City, all of the powers and duties of the Planning Commission, Zoning Authority, any Boards of Adjustment, and the County Commission of Monroe County, as set forth in the transitional zoning and land use regulations of the City, shall be vested in the City Council until such time as the City Council delegates all or a portion thereof to another entity; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the enactment of this Resolution is necessary to comply with the provisions of Chapter 99-246, Laws of Florida (1999).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Adoption. That the City Council accepts and adopts as its own, all applications filed with, and all reports and recommendations prepared by the County on pending ROGO allocation awards within the corporate limits of the City.

Section 2. Implementation. That the Mayor or any Councilmember designated by the City Council, the City Attorney and the City Planning Commission are hereby authorized to take all actions necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date.</u> That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 2nd day of March, 2000.

ROBERT MILLER, MAYON

ATTEST:

JOANNE WEBER, ACTING CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

ACTING CITY ATTORNEY

Motion to adopt by Councilman Jon Johnson seconded by Councilman Mearns..

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION

Mayor Robert Miller	<u>YES</u>
Vice Mayor John Bartus	YES
Councilman Frank Greenman	<u>YES</u>
Councilman Jon Johnson	<u>YES</u>
Councilman Randy Mearns	YES